SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 16-080

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Charter Section 8A.104, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors succeeded to the powers of the Board of Supervisors with respect to collective bargaining with employees occupying positions in service critical classifications; and,

WHEREAS, The current Collective Bargaining Agreement between San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and The Transport Workers' Union, Local 200, expires June 30, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, After declaring an impasse in negotiations, the SFMTA and TWU Local 200 participated in binding interest arbitration, and on June 2, 2016, the Mediation/Arbitration Board issued an Opinion and Award taking into account the factors set forth in Charter Section A8.409-4(d) and 8A.104(n), including the interest and welfare of transit riders, residents and other members of the public; and,

WHEREAS, On June 7, 2016, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the Transport Workers' Union CBA extension is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors hereby adopts this Resolution implementing the Arbitration Opinion and Award regarding the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Transport Workers' Union AFL-CIO Local 200 and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 28, 2016.

K.Boomer

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency